forth in Sections 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 below, this Agreement shall continue on a month-
to-month basis while a Subsequent Agreement is being negotiated.  The Parties’ 
rights and obligations with respect to this Agreement after expiration of the initial 
term shall be as set forth in Section 2.3 below.  

2.3 If, within one hundred and thirty-five (135) days of commencing the negotiation 
referred to in Section 2.2 above, the Parties are unable to negotiate new terms, 
conditions and prices for a Subsequent Agreement, either Party may petition the 
Commission to establish appropriate rates, terms and conditions for the

[...]

2.5.4.1 DS1 Loops at any Building within the service area of a wire center containing sixty 
thousand (60,000) or more Business Lines and four (4) or more fiber-based 
collocators.   

2.5.4.2 DS3 Loops at any Building within the service area of a wire center containing 
thirty-eight thousand (38,000) or more Business Lines and four (4) or more fiber-
based collocators. 

2.5.5 The Master List of Unimpaired Wire Centers and AT&T’s List of Unimpaired 
Wire Centers as described in Section 1.9 sets forth the list of wire centers meeting 
the criteria set forth in Sections 2.5.4.1 and 2.5.4.2 above as of March 11, 2005.

[...]

loops are provisioned on time slots that are compatible with data-only services 
such as IDSL.  

2.13.4 2-wire ADSL-Compatible Loop. This is a designed Loop that is provisioned 
according to Revised Resistance Design (RRD) criteria and may be up to eighteen 
thousand (18,000) feet long and may have up to six thousand (6,000) feet of 
bridged tap (inclusive of Loop length).  The Loop is a 2-wire circuit and will come 
standard with a test point, OC, and a DLR.  

2.13.5 2-wire or 4-wire HDSL-Compatible Loop. This is a designed Loop that meets 
Carrier Serving Area (CSA) specifications, may be up to twelve thousand (12,000) 
feet long and may have up to twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet of bridged tap 
(inclusive of Loop length).  It may be a 2-wire or 4-wire circuit and will come 
standard with a test point, OC, and a DLR.   

2.13.6 4-wire Unbundled DS1 Digital Loop.

[...]

2.14.1 Unbundled Copper Loop – Designed (UCL-D) The UCL-D will be provisioned as 
a dry copper twisted pair (2-wire or 4-wire) Loop that is unencumbered by any 
intervening equipment (e.g., filters, load coils, range extenders, digital loop carrier, 
or repeaters).  

2.14.1.1 A UCL-D will be eighteen thousand (18,000) feet or less in length and is 
provisioned according to Resistance Design parameters, may have up to six 
thousand (6,000) feet of bridged tap and will have up to thirteen hundred (1300) 
Ohms of resistance.  

2.14.1.2 The UCL-D is a designed circuit, is provisioned with a test point, and comes

[...]

This 
modification will be performed at no additional charge to TWTC.  Loop 
Conditioning orders that require the removal of bridged tap that serves no network 
design purpose on a copper Loop that will result in a combined total of bridged tap 
between two thousand five hundred (2,500) and six thousand (6,000) feet will be 
performed at the rates set forth in Exhibit A.  

2.15.5 Except for the states of Georgia, Kentucky and North Carolina, TWTC may 
request removal of any unnecessary and non-excessive bridged tap (bridged tap 
between zero (0) and two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet which serves no 
network design purpose), at rates pursuant to AT&T’s SC Process as mutually 
agreed to by the Parties.  

2.15.5.1 In the states of Georgia, Kentucky and North Carolina, Line Conditioning orders 
that require the removal of other bridged tap will be performed at the rates set